BYLAW NO. <u>009/95</u>

BEING A BYLAW OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE NO.23 IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND THE HUTCH LAKE AREA STRUCTURE PLAN

WHEREAS Section 5 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 1994 and amendments thereto, empowers a Council with the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, and

WHEREAS Section 140(2) of the Planning Act R.S.A. 1980, and amendments thereto, empowers a Council to consider amendments to a statutory plan, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it necessary to amend the Improvement District No. 23 Hutch Lake Area Structure Plan to ensure that it conforms to the municipality's new status as the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE NO. 23, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT Ministerial Order No. 006/93 be amended as follows:
 - (a) That the title "Improvement District No. 23 Hutch Area Structure Plan" be amended to read "Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 Hutch Lake Area Structure Plan":
 - (b) That all references to "Improvement District No. 23 Advisory Council" be amended to read "Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 Council";
 - (c) That all references to "Improvement District No. 23" be amended to read "Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23"; and
 - (d) That all references to "Land Use Order" be amended to read "Land Use Bylaw".
- 2. The adoption of this bylaw is effective upon the date of the passing of the third and final reading of this resolution.

READ A FIRST time this 24th day of JanuarY / 1995.

William Neufeld, R eve

READ A SECOND time this 24 th day of Janu ary ~1995.

/

William Neufeld, Reeve

THIRD READING and ASSENT given on the 24th day

It, ,

Clark McAskile, Manager